

Nos. 23-1150, 23-1002

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COREY DEYON DUFFEY AND JARVIS DUPREE ROSS,
Petitioners,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent,

TONY R. HEWITT,
Petitioner,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS COREY DEYON
DUFFEY AND JARVIS DUPREE ROSS**

VIVEK JAMPALA
JOHN TORREY HUNTER
HUNTER, LANE & JAMPALA
310 S. St. Mary's, Suite 1740
San Antonio, TX 78205
Counsel for Corey Deyon Duffey

KEVIN B. ROSS
LAW OFFICE OF KEVIN B. ROSS
8150 N. Central Expy.
Suite M2070
Dallas, TX 75206
Counsel for Jarvis Dupree Ross

JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR
Counsel of Record
NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
MICHAEL J. WEST
KRISTINA ALEKSEYEVA*
DANA A. RAPHAEL
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
jo-ann.sagar@hoganlovells.com
** Admitted only in New York.
Supervised by principals of the
firm admitted in D.C.*
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINION BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT	6
A. Legal Background	6
B. Factual Background.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE ORDINARY MEANING OF “SENTENCE” EXCLUDES A VACATED SENTENCE.....	16
A. The Term “Sentence” Excludes A Vacated Sentence	16
B. Other Criminal and Civil Doctrines Confirm That “Sentence” Excludes A Vacated Sentence	20
C. More Than 500 Years Of History and Tradition Confirm That “Sentence” Excludes A Vacated Sentence	25
II. THE REMAINDER OF SECTION 403(B)’S TEXT CONFIRMS THAT CONGRESS INTENDED COURTS TO APPLY THE ORDINARY MEANING OF “SENTENCE”	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
A. Congress’s Use Of The Word “Imposed” Confirms That A Vacated Sentence Is Not A “Sentence” Within The Meaning Of Section 403(b).....	29
B. Congress’s Use Of The Word “A” When Describing The Relevant “Sentence” Confirms That “Sentence” Excludes A Vacated Sentence	31
C. Congress’s Use Of The Present-Perfect Tense Confirms That “Sentence” Excludes A Vacated Sentence	32
D. Congress’s Reference To The Enactment Date Does Not Mean That “Sentence” Includes A Vacated Sentence	35
III. THE STATUTORY CONTEXT CONFIRMS THAT CONGRESS INTENDED COURTS TO APPLY THE ORDINARY MEANING OF “SENTENCE”	36
A. Reading “Sentence” To Include A Vacated Sentence Would Contravene The Statutory Scheme	37
B. Section 403’s Title Indicates That Congress Intended Section 403 To Apply At Resentencing	41
C. The Ordinary Meaning Of “Sentence,” Which Excludes A Vacated Sentence, Is The Reading That Favors Liberty	42
IV. THE ARGUMENTS ON THE OTHER SIDE FAIL	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
A. The General Savings Statute Does Not Apply	44
B. Section 3742(g) Does Not Suggest A Different Result	47
C. The Historical-Fact Interpretation Leads To Extreme Results	50
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	44
<i>Bagley v. CMC Real Estate Corp.</i> , 923 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896).....	21
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937).....	17
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	44
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> , 772 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 605 (1973).....	45
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	42, 43
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	32
<i>Chavez-Meza v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 109 (2018).....	38
<i>Coleman v. Tennessee</i> , 97 U.S. 509 (1878).....	20
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 481 (2022).....	16, 20, 25, 38, 46
<i>Cruz-Garza v. Ashcroft</i> , 396 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2005).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	6, 41
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983).....	3, 16, 21
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010).....	38, 40
<i>Dodrill v. Ludt</i> , 764 F.2d 442 (6th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	9, 10, 16, 39, 42, 45, 47, 49
<i>Dung Phan v. Holder</i> , 667 F.3d 448 (4th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Durning v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 950 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Eyre v. Woodfine</i> (1592) 78 Eng. Rep. 533; 34 Cro. Eliz. 278 (Q.B.)	27
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024).....	29
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946).....	20
<i>Garces v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 611 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Green v. McCarter</i> , 42 S.E. 157 (S.C. 1902)	27
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 301 (1961).....	18
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Herrera-Inirio v. INS</i> , 208 F.3d 299 (1st Cir. 2000)	24
<i>In re Pickering</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 621 (BIA 2003)	24
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	23
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014)	28
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980)	21
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 549 U.S. 483 (2007)	16
<i>Lockwood v. Jones</i> , 7 Conn. 431 (1829)	27
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	43, 44
<i>Miller v. Aderhold</i> , 288 U.S. 206 (1933)	17
<i>Mitchell v. Joseph</i> , 117 F.2d 253 (7th Cir. 1941)	27
<i>Nath v. Gonzales</i> , 467 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	22
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	25
<i>Ognell's Case</i> (1592) 78 Eng. Rep. 526; 34 Cro. Eliz. 270 (Q.B.)	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Hunter</i> , 104 N.E.3d 358 (Ill. 2017).....	47
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	3, 16-18, 29, 39, 46, 48
<i>Pickering v. Gonzales</i> , 465 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 718 (2024).....	8, 20, 28, 36
<i>Rumierz v. Gonzales</i> , 456 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	31
<i>Saleh v. Gonzales</i> , 495 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Serfass v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 377 (1975).....	22
<i>Simpson v. Motorists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1974).....	25
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	44
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 587 U.S. 471 (2019).....	32
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022).....	32
<i>State v. Waxler</i> , 69 N.E.3d 1132 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016).....	47
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982).....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2004).....	7
<i>United States v. Ayres</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 608 (1869).....	27
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 948 F.2d 325 (7th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 245 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019).....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Duffey</i> , 456 F. App'x 434 (5th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>United States v. Figueroa-Labrada</i> , 780 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Flack</i> , 941 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 2019).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Garcia-Robles</i> , 640 F.3d 159 (6th Cir. 2011).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Guthrie</i> , 931 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1991).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 995 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2021).....	35
<i>United States v. Jerry</i> , 487 F.2d 600 (3d Cir. 1973)	28
<i>United States v. Maldonado</i> , 996 F.2d 598 (2d Cir. 1993)	19
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 38 F.4th 382 (3d Cir. 2022).....	20, 24, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Mobley</i> , 833 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>United States v. Moree</i> , 928 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 478 F.3d 247 (4th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	25
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 948 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2020).....	46
<i>United States v. Rivera-Ruperto</i> , 852 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017)	7
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 582 F. App'x 528 (5th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	21
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 648 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2011).....	50
<i>United States v. Tynen</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 88 (1870).....	45
<i>United States v. Uriarte</i> , 975 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2020) (en banc) ...	34, 48, 50
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 5 Wheat. 76 (1820)	44
<i>Williams v. Floyd</i> , 27 N.C. (5 Ired.) 649 (1845)	27
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 265 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1959).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022)	36
<i>Wynne v. Rochelle</i> , 385 F.2d 789 (5th Cir. 1967)	27
STATUTES:	
1 U.S.C. § 109	9, 35, 44, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)	23
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	21
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1) (1988)	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(i)	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)	6
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4)(A)(ii)	30, 47
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(7)	30
18 U.S.C. § 3582(b)	46
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)	30, 38
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(B)	37
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)	38
18 U.S.C. § 3613A(a)(1)	30
18 U.S.C. § 3614(a)	30
18 U.S.C. § 3661	29
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)(1)	30
18 U.S.C. § 3742(b)(1)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 3742(e)	30
18 U.S.C. § 3742(f)	30
18 U.S.C. § 3742(g)(1)	30, 47, 50
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	43
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)-(C)	43
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	5
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194	5
§ 1	41
§ 401	8
§ 402	9
§ 403	5, 41
§ 403(a)	5, 9, 42
§ 403(b)	5, 10, 15, 31, 34-36
§ 403(c)	31
§ 404	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1.58(B)	47
RULES:	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(4)(A)(ii)	18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(a)(3)	19
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(b)(4)	38
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
164 Cong. Rec. (2018)	
H10362 (Rep. Nadler)	39, 40
H10365 (Rep. Richmond)	39
S7644 (Sen. Durbin)	40
S7645 (Sen. Durbin)	39, 40
S7646 (Sen. Durbin)	40
S7649 (Sen. Grassley)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
S7756 (Sen. Nelson).....	40
S7764 (Sen. Booker).....	40
S7773 (Sen. Feinstein).....	40
S7774 (Sen. Cardin).....	39
S7774 (Sen. Feinstein).....	40
S7776 (Sen. Cardin).....	40
First Step Implementation Act of 2023, S. 1251, 118th Cong.	38
Sentencing Reform Act of 2015, H.R. 3713, 114th Cong.	37
Sentencing Reform and Corrections Act of 2015, S. 2123, 114th Cong.	37
Sentencing Reform and Corrections Act of 2017, S. 1917, 115th Cong.	37
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)	
<i>Final</i>	17
<i>Judgment</i>	17
<i>Sentence</i>	16
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)	26
The Chicago Manual of Style (17th ed. 2017)	
¶ 5.133	33
Joseph Chitty, A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law (1816).....	26
Comment, <i>Today’s Law and Yesterday’s Crime: Retroactive Application of Ameliorative Criminal Legislation</i> , 121 U. Pa. L. Rev. 120 (1972)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cong. Rsch. Serv., Congressional Review of Proposed Amendments to the U.S. Sentencing Guidelines (June 6, 2023), <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/A3Y9-XLT5	49
Andrew Manuel Crespo, The Hidden Law of Plea Bargaining, 118 Colum. L. Rev. 1303 (2018)	7
Bryan A. Garner, Garner’s Modern American Usage (2d ed. 2003)	33, 34
<i>Guidelines Archive</i> , U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/CX5Z-GG2H	48, 49
Rodney Huddleston & Geoffrey K. Pullum, The Cambridge Grammar of the English Language (2002)	33
Nathan James, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R45558, The First Step Act of 2018: An Overview (2019), <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/SK3S-FCUU	8
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: An Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)	45
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing (2004), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> https://perma.cc/R7YK-3YE3	8
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Mandatory Minimum Penalties For Firearms Offenses in the Federal Criminal Justice System (2018), <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/R4PV-5LGY	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Report to the Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System (Oct. 2011), <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/ZMU4-V22K	6, 7, 8
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, The First Step Act of 2018: One Year of Implementation (2020), <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/L2HP-9BQV	9
U.S.S.G. (2023)	
§ 2K2.4(b)	48
§ 4A1.1	22
§ 4A1.2	22
§ 4A1.2 cmt. n.6.....	22
§ 4A1.2 cmt. n.10.....	22
§ 5G1.2 cmt. n.3(D)	49
YB 11 Henry 4, fol. 65b, Pasch., pl. 22 (Eng. 1410), <i>original Anglo-French</i> <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/F76A- <i>GFVX</i> ; <i>summary by Boston University</i> <i>School of Law available at</i> https://perma.cc/99U8-94AZ	26
